read in conjunction with the separate consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto of T Cell and VRI which have been incorporated by reference into
or included in this Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus.

   64

   T CELL SCIENCES, INC. AND VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 1998

   Pro Forma
   Combined
   Pro Forma   Reflecting the
   T Cell   VRI   Adjustments   Merger
   ---------------- ---------------- --------------------------------- -----------------

Assets
Current Assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents .....  $   8,181,900   $   1,162,600   $   9,344,500
 Marketable securities .....   --   15,349,400   15,349,400
 Current portion restricted cash .....   750,000   --   750,000
 Contract receivable .....   --   1,000,000   1,000,000
 Prepaid and other current assets .....   207,700   686,700   894,400
   -------------   -------------   --   --------------
   Total current assets .....   9,139,600   18,198,700   27,338,300
   -------------   -------------   --   --------------
Property and equipment, net .....   346,400   665,200   1,011,600
Restricted cash .....   500,000   --   500,000
Other noncurrent assets .....   1,598,600   29,600   1,560,000(b)   3,188,200
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   --------------
   Total assets .....  $  11,584,600   $  18,893,500   $   1,560,000   $   32,038,100
   =============   =============   ================   ==============
Liabilities And Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued
   expenses .....  $   982,700   $   1,712,100   $   2,665,000(a)   $   5,359,800
 Current portion of lease obligation
   payable .....   --   32,300   32,300
 Deferred revenue .....   500,000   --   500,000
 Note payable .....   750,000   --   750,000
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   --------------
   Total current liabilities .....   2,232,700   1,744,400   2,665,000   6,642,100
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   --------------
 Long-term note payable .....   750,000   --   750,000
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   --------------
Stockholders' equity ..... 
 Common stock .....   28,500   8,900   5,100(a)(d)   42,500
 Additional paid-in capital .....   80,225,500   51,977,300   8,682,500(a)(d)   140,885,300
 Accumulated deficit .....   (71,652,100)   (34,837,100)   (9,792,600)(b)(d)(e)   (116,281,800)
   -------------   -------------   ----------------   --------------
   Total stockholders' equity .....   8,601,900   17,149,100   $   (1,105,000)   24,646,000
   =============   =============   ================   ==============
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity .....  $  11,584,600   $  18,893,500   $   1,560,000   $   32,038,100
   =============   =============   ================   ==============

   See notes to Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

   65

   T CELL SCIENCES, INC. AND VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   Pro Forma
   Combined
   Pro Forma   Reflecting the
   T Cell   VRI   Adjustments   Merger
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------------   -------------------

Operating Revenue:
Product development, research, licensing
 and option revenue .....   $   1,147,600   $  2,505,500   $   3,653,100
Product sales .....   44,500   --   44,500
   -------------   ------------   ---------   -------------
   Total operating revenue .....   1,192,100   2,505,500   3,697,600
   -------------   ------------   ---------   -------------
Operating Expense:
Research and development .....   5,256,900   7,906,900   1,192,000(c)   14,355,800
General and administrative .....   3,375,500   2,395,900   5,771,400
Other operating expense .....   118,400   --   118,400
   -------------   ------------   ---------   -------------
   Total operating expense .....   8,750,800   10,302,800   1,192,000   20,245,600
   -------------   ------------   ---------   -------------
Operating loss .....   (7,558,700)   (7,797,300)   (1,192,000)   (16,548,000)
   -------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Other non-operating income
 (expense), net .....   (5,549,300)   1,232,900   (4,316,400)
   -------------   ------------   ------------   -------------
Net loss .....   $ (13,108,000)   $ (6,564,400)   $ (1,192,000)   $ (20,864,400)
   =============   ============   ============   =============
Basic and diluted net loss per
 common share .....   $   (0.52)   $   (0.74)   $   (0.53)
   =============   ============   ============   =============
Shares used in computing basic and
 diluted net loss per common share .....   25,139,900   8,897,800   39,150,900(f)
   =============   ============   ============   =============

   See notes to Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

   66

   T CELL SCIENCES, INC. AND VIRUS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   Pro Forma
   Combined
   Pro Forma   Reflecting the
   T Cell   VRI   Adjustments   Merger
   ---------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------------

Operating Revenue:
Product development, research,
 licensing and option revenue .....   $   333,600   $   51,100   $   384,700
Product sales .....   27,400   --   27,400
   ------------   ------------   -------------
   Total operating revenue .....   361,000   51,100   412,100
   ------------   ------------   -------------
Operating Expense:
Research and development .....   1,108,800   1,929,400   298,000(c)   3,336,200
General and administrative .....   735,700   680,100   1,415,800
Other operating expense .....   31,100   --   31,100
   ------------   ------------   -------   -------------
   Total operating expense .....   1,875,600   2,609,500   298,000   4,783,100
   ------------   ------------   --------   -------------
Operating loss .....   (1,514,600)   (2,558,400)   (298,000)   (4,371,000)
   ------------   ------------   --------   -------------
Other non-operating income, net .....   99,100   250,800   349,900
   ------------   ------------   ----------   -------------
Net loss .....   $ (1,415,500)   $ (2,307,600)   $ (298,000)   $  (4,021,100)
   ============   ============   ==========   =============
Basic and diluted net loss per
 common share .....   $   (0.05)   $   (0.26)   $   (0.10)
   ============   ============   =============
Shares used in computing basic and
 diluted net loss per common share .....   26,774,000   8,942,700   40,785,000(f)
   ============   ============   =============